Charge to income for share incentive schemes 1.7 1.5
Chief Executive Officer buy-out arrangement1 0.1 -
Charge to income for the year   1.8  1.5

1 As part of his terms of appointment, the Group agreed to buy-out certain share-based awards from Martyn Clark's
 previous employment. 21,968 shares in Crest Nicholson Holdings plc were issued on joining at a cost of £0.1m. Total buy-
out related charge to income for the year was £0.5m (LTIPs charge £0.4m and £0.1m issued on joining).

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of share options exercised during the year was £2.09 (2023:
£2.77). The options outstanding had a range of exercise prices of £nil to £3.42 (2023: £nil to £3.42) and a weighted
average remaining contractual life of 6.7 years (2023: 6.2 years). The gain on shares exercised during the year was
£0.2m (2023: £0.1m).

17   TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 Trade and other
receivables

before expected
credit loss

Expected
credit
loss

Trade and
other

receivables
after expected

credit loss

Trade and other
receivables

before expected
credit loss

Expected
credit
loss

Trade and
other

receivables
after expected

credit loss

 2024 2024 2024 2023 2023 2023

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Non-current

Trade receivables 12.6 - 12.6 4.6 (0.1) 4.5

Due from joint
ventures

- - - 1.5 - 1.5

Other receivables 2.0 - 2.0 - - -

14.6 - 14.6  6.1 (0.1) 6.0

Current

Trade receivables 51.0 (1.4) 49.6 57.1 (0.7) 56.4

Contract assets 7.7 (0.1) 7.6 6.9 - 6.9

Due from joint 22.7 (0.1) 22.6 28.1 (0.1) 28.0

Due from joint
ventures

22.7 (0.1) 22.6 28.1 (0.1) 28.0

Other receivables 15.9 (0.1) 15.8 27.0 (0.2) 26.8

Prepayments and
accrued income

2.5 - 2.5 1.9 - 1.9

99.8 (1.7) 98.1  121.0 (1.0) 120.0

Non-current and
current 114.4 (1.7) 112.7  127.1 (1.1) 126.0

Trade receivables and contract assets mainly comprise contractual amounts due from housing associations, bulk sale
purchasers and land sales to other housebuilders. Other receivables mainly comprise two development agreements
where the Group is entitled to recovery of costs incurred under the agreement. Current trade receivables of £17.7m have
been collected as of 1 January 2025 (2023: £20.2m have been collected as of 1 January 2024). The remaining balance is
due according to contractual terms, and no individually material amounts are past due. At the consolidated statement of
financial position date the difference between the fair value of amounts due from joint ventures and nominal value is

[…]

considers the likelihood of an outflow of cash under these arrangements to be remote and therefore this does not
represent a contingent liability for the Company.

8   GROUP UNDERTAKINGS

A list of all the Group's undertakings at 31 October 2024 is given in note 28 of the consolidated financial statements.

9   PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

The Company issues equity instruments to employees of its subsidiaries Crest Nicholson Operations Limited and Crest
Nicholson plc in settlement of the Group's share incentive schemes. The appropriate share-based payment expense has
been recognised in the financial statements of the subsidiaries. The prior-year statement of financial position and
statement of changes in equity has been restated to reflect the cumulative capital contribution that should have been
recorded as an investment in subsidiaries given the Company does not receive any direct employee services.

This restatement has no impact on the Company's retained earnings, or the consolidated financial statements of the
Group.

 As previously
reported Restated

As
presented

As
previously

reported Restated
As

presented
 2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023
 £m £m £m £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investments 2.6 28.7 31.3 1.6 30.3 31.9

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 222.4 - 222.4 186.4 - 186.4
TOTAL ASSETS 225.0 28.7 253.7  188.0 30.3 218.3

NET ASSETS 225.0 28.7 253.7  188.0 30.3 218.3

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 12.8 - 12.8 12.8 - 12.8
Share premium account 74.2 - 74.2 74.2 - 74.2
Share-based payments
reserve

- 28.7 28.7 - 30.3 30.3

Retained earnings:
At 1 November 166.1 - 166.1 138.0 - 138.0
Profit for the year 10.5 - 10.5 8.6 - 8.6
Other changes in retained
earnings

(38.6) - (38.6 (45.6) - (45.6)

At 31 October 138.0 - 138.0  101.0 - 101.0
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

225.0 28.7 253.7  188.0 30.3 218.3

CREST NICHOLSON HOLDINGS PLC
ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES (UNAUDITED)

The Group uses a number of alternative performance measures (APM) which are not defined within IFRS. The Directors
use the APM, along with IFRS measures, to assess the operational performance of the Group as detailed in the Strategic
Report on pages 1-50 of our 2024 Annual Report to be published in February 2025 and above. Definitions and
reconciliations of the financial APM used compared to IFRS measures, are included below:

Sales
The Group uses sales as a core management measure to reflect the full extent of its business operations and